amortized to costs and expenses   $4,271   $3,174   $7,318   $5,914
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   ------   ------   ------   ------
At the end of the period:
   Capitalized interest in ending
   inventory   $9,453   $6,577   $9,453   $6,577
   ------   ------   ------   ------
   ------   ------   ------   ------

(4) Earnings Per Share

   During the first quarter of fiscal 1998, the Company adopted Statement
of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 128, "Earnings per Share." As a
result, all previously reported earnings per share data has have been restated
to conform with SFAS No. 128. Basic and diluted earnings per share are
calculated as follows:

   Quarter Ended   Six Months Ended
   March 31,   March 31,
   -------------------   -------------------
   1998   1997   1998   1997
   -------   -------   -------   -------

Earnings
  Net income (loss)   $ 3,805   $(2,460)   $ 5,624   $   217
  Less: Dividends on preferred shares   1,000   1,000   2,000   2,000
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders   $ 2,805   $(3,460)   $ 3,624   $(1,783)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Basic:
Net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders   $ 2,805   $(3,460)   $ 3,624   $(1,783)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   5,850   6,295   5,842   6,303

Basic earnings per share   $  0.48   $ (0.55)   $  0.62   $ (0.28)

Diluted:
Net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders   $ 2,805   $(3,460)   $ 3,624   $(1,783)
Plus:  Dividends on preferred shares   1,000   n/a   n/a   n/a
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders   $ 3,805   $(3,460)   $ 3,624   $(1,783)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   5,850   6,295   5,842   6,303
Effect of dilutive securities--
   Assumed conversion of Preferred Stock   2,625   n/a   n/a   n/a
   Restricted stock   176   n/a   184   n/a
   Options to acquire common stock   81   n/a   69   n/a
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Diluted weighted common shares outstanding   8,732   6,295   6,095   6,303
Diluted earnings per share   $  0.44   $ (0.55)   $  0.59   $ (0.28)